
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTTJCKY 
BEFORE THE PTJBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JUW 1 3  2008 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMlSSlO~ 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF THE R. A. WILLIAMS 1 
DEVELOPMENT CO., INC. D/B/A 1 
CEDARBROOK TREATMENT PLANT FOR THE 
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED INCREASE IN 1 
RATES FOR WATER SERVICE 1 

) CASE NO. 2008-00042 

ANSWERS OF R. A. WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., TO DATA 
REOUESTS 

Conies R.A. Williams Coiistruction Company, Inc. (Hereinafter “R.A. Williams”), and for its 

Answers to the Data Requests Appended to the Commission’s May 29,2008, Order, states as follows: 

Data Request No. 1: Page 2 of the application is a pro forma income statement. In its filing of 

May 9, 2008 (“Amendment”), R. A. Williams Construction Company d/b/a Cedarbrook Treatment 

Plant (“Applicant”) proposed to amend its rate application to include operating expenses that were 

incurred in the calendar year 2006 to operate the wastewater facilities, but were not reported by 

Applicant in its 2006 Annual Report. Provide an arneitded pro forma iiicoiiie statement reflecting the 

omitted operating expenses. 

Answer: The amended pro forma income statement reflecting the omitted operating expenses is 

attached hereto as Attaclinient A. 

Data Request No. 2: Exhibit B of the application contains the calculations of Applicant’s 

requested revenue requirement arid proposed rates. Provide a calculation of the revenue requirement 

determinatioii and the proposed rate that reflects impact of the omitted operating expenses. Include all 

workpapers, calculations, and assumptions used to calculate the revenue requirement and the rate. 

Answer: See Attachment B. 

Data Request No. 3: Explain in detail why the operating expenses listed in the May 9,2008 

filing were not reported by Applicant in its 2006 Annual Report. 

1 



Answer: The operating expenses listed in tlie May 9, 2008 filing of R.A. Williams were not 

reported by R.A. Williams in its 2006 Aiiiiual Report because it was not aware that it should, or could, 

include these administrative costs in its Annual Report. Of course, in order to operate the Cedarbrook 

WWTP, R.A. Willianis has incurred these administrative costs. As Commission Staff is aware, R.A. 

Williams is a construction company, and is operating this WWTP by default. Since this is not R.A. 

Williams’ line of business, it was not aware that these indirect costs should be attributed to the 

operation of tlie WWTP. Nor was it advised by Coiiimission personnel that these costs should be 

included. It is important to note that even without the allocation of these indirect administrative costs, 

the Cedarbrook WWTP consistently operated at a loss. R.A. Willianis has made every effort to review 

the costs incurred through 2006 and believes that it has accurately estimated the administrative 

expenses incurred in operating the Cedarbrook WWTP. However, in hindsight, the allocation of these 

costs at the time they were incurred would have made it easier to allocate same. 

Data Request No. 4: In its explanation to the pro forma outside services adjustment, Applicant 

references a management contract it has with Covered Bridge IJtilities (“Covered Bridge”). 

a. Provide a copy of Applicant’s management contract with Covered Bridge. 

Answer: The management contract with Covered Bridge is attached as Attachiiieiit C. 

b. List the services that Covered Bridge provides to Applicant under the terms of the 

management agreement. 

Answer: Pursuant to the nianagemeiit agreement, Covered Bridge undertook to perform the 

services iiecessaiy to niaiiage tlie wastewater system, including but not limited to tlie following 

services: 

a) Supervise the daily operation of the facility, application of chemicals as needed and 
performance of daily maintenance and repairs as needed; 

b) Coirirnuiiicate with the private laboratory performing tlie required analysis to comply 
with tlie requirements of the KPDES permit; 

2 



c) Perform a consulting inspection and complete an inspection report sheet thereafter on a 
monthly basis; 

d) Perform the necessary accounting services, including the payment of bills and a written 
report of the status of the account. This service did not include billing of customers and 
collection of amounts owed; and, 

e) Provide consulting services in preparing the documents necessary to transfer the subject 
WWTP to Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC. 

Data Request No. 5: In its filing of May 9,2008, Applicant states that “[tlhese expenses were 

incurred in 2006, as they have been incurred in each year that R. A. Williams operated the subject 

WWTP.” Provide a schedule comparing each expense listed in the May 9, 2008 filing with those 

incurred in calendar years 2004 and 2005. 

Answer: Please see the attached schedule detailing the expenses incurred in the allocated 

amounts which are based upon the costs incurred by R.A. Williams. (See Attachment D). A review of 

this schedule reflects that the costs are similar from year to year. 

Data Request No. 6: In its May 9,2008 filing, Applicant proposes to increase its pro forma 

expenses by $900 to reflect employee expenses. Provide a schedule listing each employee, the hourly 

billing rate(s) for each service, the hourly employee wage rate, the service(s) provided, and the hours 

spent perforniing each service. Include invoices to support the service analysis provided in this 

response. 

Answer: On a monthly basis, R.A. Williams assigns to an administrative assistant the job of 

preparing billing statements, mailing out billing statements and notices, filing documents, contacting 

customers, collecting cash receipts and posting them. The administrative assistant is billed at the rate 

of $25 per hour. The adniinistrative assistant’s rate of pay, with benefits, is $14.40 per hour. The 

duties of the administrative assistant include preparing billing statements, mailing out billing 

statements and notices, filing documents, contacting customers, collecting cash receipts and posting 

3 



them. It is estimated that the administrative assistant spends an average of 3 hours per month 

performing the above-described tasks for Cedarbrook. See Attachment E. 

Data Request No. 7: In its May 9,2008 filing, Applicant proposes to increase its pro forma 

expenses by $1,200 to reflect accounting expenses. Provide a schedule listing each employee, the 

hourly billing rate(s) for each service, the hourly employee wage rate, the service(s) provided, and the 

hours spent performing each service. Include invoices to support the service analysis provided in this 

response. 

Answer: Ms. Susan Daughei-ty, CPA, performs the accounting services for the utility. The 

accounting expenses are estimated at $100 per hour, which is the billing rate used by Ms. Daughei-ty 

when performing accounting functions for other businesses. Ms. Daugliei-ty’s current rate of pay with 

benefits is $39.00 per hour. The services provided include overseeing the billing process and 

responding to all issues involved in the operation of the plant, including issues regarding plant 

operation and any issues involving the transfer of tlie WWTP, rate increases, and communications with 

the Kentucky Division of Water and Commission personnel. Ms. Daughei-ty is a certified public 

accountant (“CPA”), and although at times the services of a CPA would not be required, her 

knowledge aiid experience is certainly beneficial in dealing with tlie above issues. R.A. Williams 

estimates that Ms. Daughei-ty spends one hour per month performing duties for Cedarbrook in addition 

to the time spent in preparing reports as stated in the Answer to Data Request No. 8. Please note that at 

times, such as during tlie month of May, 2008, Ms. Dauglierty has spent up to 10 to 15 hours in a 

month responding to requests made by the Commission or addressing issues raised by the Division of 

Water. etc. See Attachirieiit E. 

Data Request No. 8: I n  its May 9,2008 filing, Applicant proposes to increase its pro forma 

expenses by $2,000 to reflect report preparation services. Provide a scliedule listing each employee 

providing tlie service, the liourly billing rate(s) for each service, the hourly employee wage rate, the 

4 



servicets) provided, and the hours spent performing each service. Include invoices to support the 

service analysis provided in this response. 

Answer: R.A. Williams employs Ms. Daugliei-ty to prepare the required reports. As stated in 

the Answer to Data Request No. 7, Ms. Daugherty’s hourly billing rate is $1 00 per liour, and her 

current rate of pay with benefits is $39.00 per liour. Ms. Daugherty spends approximately 20 hours per 

year preparing tlie required returiis for tlie utility that must be filed with the Internal Revenue Service, 

the Kentucky Revenue Cabinet, the Kentucky Secretary of State and the Conimission. See Attachment 

E. 

Data Request No. 9: To reflect accounting aiid bookskeeping fees that were reportedly incurred 

in 2006, Applicant is proposing to increase its pro forma operating expenses by $4,100, wliich will 

result in an increase to the monthly rate of approximately $7.61 per customer. 

a. Given tlie size of tlie customer base and the impact the pro forma increase has on the monthly 

bill, explain wliy an accounting/bookkeepiiig fee of this level is reasonable. 

Answer: R.A. Williams is required to operate the Cedarbrook WWTP, including its 

administrative operations, in an accurate and professional maimer. The accounting/booklceepiiig fee of 

this amount is reasonable because the accounting and bookkeeping services provided to the utility 

would be the same whether tlie utility has a customer base of 100 to 200 customers or 5 1 customers. 

Because of tlie size of the utility aiid tlie fact that its operation is different than any other operations 

performed by R.A. Williams, economies of scale do not come into play. All of the monthly operations 

of tlie WWTP do not require tlie services of a CPA, and, where possible, the services that can be 

performed by other administrative employees of R. A. Williams are delegated as reflected in tlie 

explanation of the rates and costs set forth above. 

b. Giveii that Applicant only has 5 1 customers, explain why it would require the expertise of a 

Certified Public Accountant. 

5 



Answer: R.A. Williams believes that a CPA can more efficiently perform tlie duties than a 

layperson, aiid therefore the billing rate should reflect this fact. The length of time necessary to 

perform these duties would certainly be significantly higher were the services performed by other than 

a CPA. For example, countless hours would be required to be spent in order for another individual get 

up to speed with the operation of the subject WWTP, including all of the issues that have arisen and 

been addressed over the years. Additionally, R.A. Williams does not have any other employees to 

perform these tasks. 

Data Request No. 10: Provide the number of checks that Applicant wrote to pay its operating 

expenses in tlie calendar years 2004, 2005, aiid 2006. 

Answer: Approxiniately 100-1 25 checks are typically written in a given year. 

Data Request No. 11: In its May 9,2008 filing, Applicant proposes to increase its pro forma 

expenses by $1,906 to reflect legal fees incurred in the calendar year 2006 that were not recorded in its 

2006 Annual Report. 

a. Provide tlie invoices to support the proposed legal fees of $1,906. The invoices should 

include the attorney providing the service, descriptions of the legal services being provided, and the 

hourly billing rate(s) for each service. 

Answer: See Attaclimerit E, consisting of invoices issued by the law offices of Cecil Dunii aiid 

invoices issued by Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP. 

b. On page 3 of Exhibit A of its application, Applicant is proposing to amortize legal fees of 

$4,391 over 6 years for an aniortizatioii expense of $732. Explain if tlie proposed legal fee expense of 

$1,906 is included in tlie legal fees that Applicant proposes to amortize. 

Answer: Cecil DUIII~ is generally the only attorney perfomiing work on issues concerning the 

Cedarbrook WWTP. Mu. Dunn issues invoices infrequently, so $1,906 is the average amount paid to 

Mr. Dunn over a number of years. Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP was retained to address environmental issues 

6 



coiicerniiig the Cedarbrook W WTP, which have been resolved. Therefore, the fees paid to Hazelrigg & 

Cox, LLP should be amortized. Mr. Dum’s legal fees of $1,906 per year were niistaltenly included in 

the legal fees Applicant proposed to amortize. 

Data Request No. 12: Refer to Applicant’s May 9,2008 filing. Provide docuinentation and/or 

invoices to support the proposed operating expenses listed in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 - Proposed Operating Expenses 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

Title Aniount 

Postage Expense $136.53 

Office Supply Expense $88.00 

Telephone Expense $129.00 

Iiisurance Expense $1,8 19.14 

Miscellaneous Repairs & Maintenance $180.00 

KPDES Permit Fee $1,500.00 

Sludge Hauling Fees $1,500.00 

Answer: 

a) Postage Expense: During 2006, approximately 350 pieces of inail were mailed for 

Cedarbrook at a rate of 39 cents each. The cost of the postage was paid by R.W. Williams for a total 

cost of $137. No invoices were issued to the utility for these services, because it is owned by R.A. 

Williams . 

b) Office Supply Expense: During 2006 supplies such as paper, envelopes, files, use of 

computers, copies, etc. were necessary to administer the WWTP. R. A. Williams allocated a minimal 

amount of less than one percent (1 %) of its total office supply expenses incurred by it in 2006 to arrive 

at this ainount. No invoices were issued to the utility for these services, because it is owned by R.A. 

W i 11 iams . 

7 



c) Telephone expense: R. A. Williams allocated a rniniiiial amount of less than one percent 

(1%) of its total telephone expense iiicurred by it in 2006 to arrive at this aniouiit. No irivoices were 

issued to the utility for these services, because it is owned by R.A. Williams. 

d) Insurance Expense: R. A. Williams enlisted the assistance of its insurance agent in order to 

determine the iiisurance expense to be allocated to the utility. The insurance for tlie utility is not 

quoted separately and the insurance agent indicated that the cost of tlie premium would be in the range 

of several thousand dollars if a separate policy was issued to the utility. In this case, economies of 

scale benefitted the utility, as R. A. Williams allocated a minimal amount of its total insurarice expense 

incurred by it in 2006 to arrive at the amount of $1,8 19.00. There is no separate invoice for tlie 

insuraiice provided to tlie utility. 

e) Miscellaneous Repairs and Maintenance: R. A. Williams will periodically have its employees 

go to the WWTP to perform routine and/or necessary maintenance arid minor repairs, such as 

observing the WWTP, malting general type repairs including repairing the fencing, tree removal, etc. 

R. A. Williams estimates that its employees spent five ( 5 )  hours per year at thirty dollars ($30.00) an 

hour performing these tasks, with a fuel cost of thirty dollars ($30.00). 

f) KPDES Permit fee: As indicated on Attachment F, a KPDES Permit is effective for five ( 5 )  

years, and tlie fee for the permit is $1,500.00. Accordingly, the cost of the permit should be amortized 

over five ( 5 )  years. 

g) Sludge Hauling Expenses: See page two of Appendix A to tlie Application for a summary of 

the iiivoices for cleaning the creek, with copies of the invoices attached. These sludge hauling costs 

are incurred on an ongoing basis and should be included as an expense, rather than amortized. 

Data Request No. 13: Refer to the May 9, 2008 filing at page 2, on whicli the annual relit 

expense of $524 is stated. 

a. Provide a list of the tenants that share the office with Applicant. Identify if each tenant is 

8 



affiliated with Applicant. 

Answer: R. A. Williams does not share its office with any individual or entity. However, the 

Cedarbrook WWTP is operated out of its office. 

b. Identify the total square footage of the office and the amount that is occupied by each tenant 

listed in the response to 13(a). 

Answer: The total square footage of R. A. Willianis' office is 3,500 square feet. 

c. Identify the owner of the office, explain any relationship between the owner and Applicant, 

and provide the total amount of rent paid for the office and the aniourit of rent that is allocated to each 

tenant. Include the methodology used to allocate the rent to the tenants. 

Answer: R. A. Williams owns 1,400 square feet of its offices and rents 2,100 square feet from 

R. A. Williams, who was the original incorporator of the company. R. A. Williams pays ___ per 

square foot for its office space, whether it owns sanie or leases same froiii R. A. Williams. c-----=- .. 
'\,, RespectfLilly Submitted, 

Robert C. Moore 
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 
41 5 West Maiii Street 
P.O. Box 676 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676 

Certification 
Ronald J .  Osborrie hereby certifies that the answers provided to the Data Requests of the 

Public Service Commission are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief 
formed after reasonable inquiry. 

Ronald J .  Osborne 
President, R. A .  W ill iams Construction 
Company, Inc. 

9 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed by hand delivery on 

Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 6 IS,  Frankfort, Kentucky 

40602, and Todd Osterloh, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, and 

by first class mail on David Edward Spenard, Assistant _.___-- Attorney - - _. General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, 
f-- Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601 -8204, on this the,! 3"' day of June, 20 8. 9 

10 



ATTACHMENT A 

11 



. . .- _. . . ... .. . . . .... . .. 

Appendix A 
Cedarbrook's Requested 
Amended Pro Forma Operations 

Operating Revenues: 
Residential 
Misc. Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Administrative Expense 
Hauling 
Chemicals 
Monthly Maintenance 
Lab Testing 
Professional Services 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Maintenance 
Postage 
Telephone 
Rent 
Oftice Supplies 
Accounting & Bookkeeping 
General Plant Repairs 
Mileage 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 

Iltilities: Water 
Utilities: Electric 

Depreciation 
Amortization 
Taxes Other than Income Tax 

Total Operation and Maint. Exp. 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Income 
Other Income: 

Interest Dividend Income 
Net Income 

Test Period Pro Forma Pro Forma 
Actual Adjustments Ref. Operations 

13.813 599 (a) 14,412 
41 1 

14,224 599 

12,000 
4,383 
1,308 
8,590 
1,865 
4,469 
8.785 

137 
129 
524 
88 

4,100 
150 
29 

1,819 
34 

41 1 
14,823 

12,000 
2,829 
1,158 
8,712 
1,896 
1,906 

0 
3,825 

137 
129 
524 
88 

4,l DO 
150 
29 

1,819 
34 

408 408 
2,879 2,879 

51,697 (9,074 42,623 
51 1 (258) 0) 253 

107- 
52,315 (8,456 j 

876 (kf 8 76 
7 07 

43.859 

(38,091) 9,055 (29,036) 

130 
(37,961) 9,055 

130 
(28,906) 



.. . .. . _ _ _ _  .~ ...... . .... ........ ... .... . .. . . . 

Cedarbrook Treatment Plant 
Amended Profit & Loss 
January thru December 2006 

Income 
Interest Income 
Finance Fee Income 
Sewer Fee 

Total Income 

Expense 
Administrative Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Hauling 
C hernicals 
Monthly Maintenance 
Lab Testing 
Professional Services 
Repairs B Maintenance 
Postage 
Telephone 
Rent 
Office Supplies 
Accounting & Bookkeeping 
General Plant Repairs 
Mileage 
Insurance 
Taxes & Licenses 
Miscellaneous 
Utilities: Water 
Utilities: Electric 

Total Expense 

130.17 
41 1.34 

13.81 3.48 
14,354.99 

12,000.00 
511.60 

4,383.00 
1,307.95 
8,589.68 
1,865.00 
4,469.38 
8,785.15 

137.00 
129.00 
524.00 
88.00 

4,100.00 
150.00 
29.00 

131 9.00 
106.76 
33.90 

408.13 
2,878.79 

52.31 5.34 

Net Income (37,960.35) 



ATTACHMENT B 

12 



Revenue Requirement & Rate Determination 

Operatinq Ratio Determination 

Operating Revenues 
Divided by: Operating Expenses 

14,823 
43,859 

Operating Ratio 33.797% 

Revenue Requirement Determination 

Operating Expenses 43,859 
Divided by : Operating Ratio 
Requested Revenue Requirement 

88% 
49,840 

Less:lnterest Income -130.00 
Requested Revenue Requirement - Operations 

Less: Misc. Operating Revenues 
Revenue Requirement - Sewer Rates 

49,710 

41 1 
49,299 

Less: Normalized Operating Revenue 14,412 
Requested Increase in Revenue from Rates 34,887 

Percentage Increase 242.067% 

Rate Determination 

Requested Revenue Requirement 49,299 

Monthly Requested Revenue Requirement 4,108.23 

Divided by: End-of-Period Customer Level 51 

Monthly Rate per Customer 80.55 

Divided by: 12-Months 12 



a. Normalized Operatinq Revenues - Residential: 
Revenue normalization using end-of-period customer level and the current tariffed rate. 

Current Tariffed Rate 
Multiplied by: Residcintial End-of-Period 
Monthly Revenue 
Multiplied by: 12-Months 
Norinallzed Annual Kevenues from Rates 
Less: Reported Resrdential Operating Revenues 
Pro Forma Adjustment 

$ 23.55 
X 51 

$ 1,201 
X 12 
$ 14,412 

13,813 
$ 599 

b. Sludge Hauiinn Expense: 
In the test-period, Cedarbrook expensed several items (CCTV Sewer lines, Root Cufting, and Cleanlng the 

Creek) that are cotrsidered nonrecurring and should be removed from expenses and mmtk~~L AlsQ a Prior 
period expenditure has been removed from the test-period operations. Ta reflect the remowal of the prior period 
and the non-recurring costs, sludge hauling expense has been reduced by $4,782. The associated amortization is 
discussed in  a following adjustment. 

I Amount - - Invoice Date--- Description .- 
01/03106 Cleaning Creek & Pumping Treatment Plant 11/30/05 $ 300.00 

300.00 0 113 TI06 
0 1/31 106 

1,982 00 02/20/06 

03/07/06 Cleaning out the creek - 2/2/96 300.00 

0 3/0?/06 318 00 

08/52/06 Cleaning out the creek 300.00 
0810 I 106 Pumping Treatment Plant 159.00 
1 1 /02lO6 Cleaning out the creek 300.00 
1 1/02/06 Pumping rear l i f t  station 375.00 
I If02106 Pump Chlorine Basin & skim clarifier f 318.00 

Sludge Wauiing Expense $ 6,111 

(2,982) 
\ I I J e e t - - - -  

Cleaning out the creek - 1/4/06 

CCTV of Sewer Lines 
Cleaning out the creek - 1/22/06 300 ao 

02f20106 Root Cutting (Flat Rate) 1,000.00 

08fO 1/06 Pumping Treatment Plant 159.00 
Pump Digester & Chforine Basin - 2/27/06 

Less: CCTV & Roc;: Cutting 
L F  

Less: Prior Period Expenditure 
Test-Period Sludge Hauling Expense 
Less: Reported Sludge hauling Expense 
Pro Forma Adjustment 

c. TestindAnaivsig 

the annual testing cost of $1,896. 
Currently Cedarbrook is paying Fouser Environmental a monthly testing fee of $1 58. This adjustment reflects 

Monthly TestinglAnalysis Fee 
Multiplied by: 12-Months 
Annual TestinglAnelysis Expense 

-2- 

$ 158 
X 12 
$ 1,896 

Appendix A 
Case No. 2008-00042 



d. Chemicals: 
This adjustment: refjects the actual test-period chemical costs. 

Invoice Date - Vendor 
0 f 13 1 loti f3rockyln Utilities 
02120106 I arrndale Development 
02/20/06 I3rockyln Utilities 
03/30/06 E;rockyln Utilities 
0513 1 IO6 Hrockyln Utilities 
10/20106 :overed Bridge 
'I 2/02/06 1 :overed Bridge 
22/02/06 1 :overed Bridge 

Test-Period ChemicA Expense 
Less: Reported Ch(\mical Expense 
Pro Forma Adjuslmr7nt 

Description 
Chlorine Test Kit 
1 .- IOOLB HTH Drum 
Chlorine Tablets 
Chlorine Tablets 
Chlorine Tablets 
Chlorine Tablets 
1 - IOOLB HTH Drum 
Chlorine Tablets 

e. Misc SUP &am. Treatment 8 Disp.: 
Expenditures reported in this account have been transferred to the correct accounts. 

Misclassified Expen:;es 

Amount 
$ 120.25 

140.95 
148.40 
148.40 

105.00 
149.40 

+ 198.75 
$ 1,159.55 

$ (148.45) 

148.40 

- 1,308.00 

$ (8,785) 

f. Maintenance: 
In the test-period, Cedarbrook expensed several items that are considered to be capital expenditures that 

should be removed from expenses and depreciated. Those costs have been removed and operating expenses 
increased by $3,825 to reflect test-period maintenance.expense. The associated d@pFeCiatiOR is discussed in a 
following adjustment. 

invoice Date Vendor 
0 1/31/06 ,-?amden Environmental 

Wultipb Visits [?amden Environmental 
0310 7/06 Camden Environmental 
06/30/06 Camden Environmental 
1 1 IO2fO6 Camden Environmental 
011<7/06 Covered Bridge 
0 1 /31/06 Covered Bridge 
02/20/06 Covered Bridge 
0411 3106 Covered Bridge 
05/19/06 Covered Bridge 
0 912 510 6 Covered Bridge 
2 0/20/06 Covered Bridge 
1 1/02/06 Covered Bridge 
12/02/06 Covered Bridge 

Su btotai 
Remove; tlsed Blower 

Used Blower Motor 
New Diffusers 

Test-Period Maintertance Expense 

Description ., 

Supplies & labor for blower motor assembly 
Local Serviceman Extra Visit - 111 Problems 
Extra Time Feb. SIudge return problems 
Mow & Trim plant site 3 @ $25 
Mow & Trim plant site 
lnstalted lJsed Blower 

Installed used blower motor 
Installed New Sheaves - Plant Blower 
New Diffusers 
Cleaned BuildinglServiced Blower 
Serviced effluent pump 
Repair electrical starter on blower motor 
Repaired Effluent Pump 

Amount __ - 
$ 88 

900 
45 
75 

350 
1,363 

230 
633 
458 

1,090 
54 9 
334 
230 

c .566 
$ 6,911 

(1,363) 
(6331 

4- (1,090) 

$ 3,825 

-3- Appendix A 
Case NO. 2008-00042 



9- Routine Maintenance: 
Currently Cedarbrook is paying Camden Environmental a monthly fee of $726 for a licensed wastewater 

operator. This adjustment reflects the annual maintenance cost of $8,712. 

Monthly Routine Maintenance Fee $ 726 
12 

Normalized Routine Maintenance Expense 9; 8,712 
8,590 

- Multiplied by: 12-Months X 

Less: Reported Routine Maintenance Expense 
Pro Forma Adjustment $ 122 

-I_- 

h. Outside Services Employed - Legal 
Test-period operating expenses have been increased to reflect the legal fees incurred for colfecting Past- 

due accounts 

11/01/06 i :ecil F. Dunn Collection of Accounts $ 78 

r a fee of $1,000 per month. This adjustment reflect 

+ 130 
Monthly Revenue $ 1,130 

j. Depreciation Expense: 

expense has been removed. Also, the capital costs have been depreciated over their useful lives. 
The original plant should have been fully depreciated in 2005; therefore the associated depreciation 

- Installed Used Blower 
tnstalled used blower motor 
New Diffusers 
Plant Fully Depreciated in 2005 
Pro Forma Adjustment 

Depreciation 1_ 

Expenditure -. Life Expense __ 
~ 6 2 . 7 a  10 1; 136 

$ 633.48 10 8 63 
$ 2,089.91 20 54 

-I- (51 1) 
$ (258) 

k. Amortization Expense: 
The non-recurring costs have been amortized over their usefui fives. 

Amortization 
Expenditure Life Expense 

CCTV & Root Cutting $ 2,982 20 $ 149 

Legal Fess 9; .43904,3~3 6 +  a 4 . 2 7  
-KPos Qwm\f $ 1,500 ti 300 

Pro Forma Adjustment $ iti-lsLt- 57b 

-4- Appendix A 
Case No. 2008-00042 



The amended pro forma income statement which was submitted was used far the test 
period actual numbers and then adjusted accordingly. The adjustments are described on 
the staff report on pages 2-4 with the following additional changes. 

b. Sludge Hauling Expense: The cost of cleaning the creek was left as an expense 
rather than amortizing the cost as it will be an ongoing cost. 

h. Legal Fees: The average annualized legal fees paid each year for the last couple 
of years was $1,906. The expense was adjusted to this amount and the balance of 
fees paid during the year are amortized. 
Per the management agreement with Covered Bridge we are including the entire 
monthly rate of $I ,000 per month. 

i. 

i 



ATTACH-M-ENT _ -  C 

13 



... 

. .  
_&..I MANAGEMENT AGRE%MENT 

Come the Parties, R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc., and Covered Bridge 
Utilities, IC., (hereinafter “Covered Bridge”), on this the day of December, 2004, and 
hereby enter into the following agreement. 

WHEREAS, R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc., owns and operates the 
Cedarbrook Subdivision Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system (hereinafter 
“Wastewater System”) located in Harrison County, Kentucky. 

WHEREAS, R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc., wishes Covered Bridge Utilities 
to manage the Wastewater System pending the negotiation and approval by the Kentucky Public 
Service Commission of an Assets Purchase Agreement to be entered into by and between R.A. 
Williams Construction Company, Inc., and Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC, whereby R.A. Williams 
Construction Company, Inc., will transfer and convey said Wastewater System to Cedarbrook 
Utilities, LLC. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises stated above and below, the parties 
to this agreement hereby agree to the following terns. 

1. Beginning December 1,2004, Covered Bridge shalt undertake to perform the services 
necessary to manage said Wastewater System, including but not limited to the following services: 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 

Supervise the daily operation of the facility, application of chemicals as needed and 
performance of daily maintenance and repairs as needed; 
Communicate with the private laboratory performing the required analysis to comply with 
the requirements of the KPDES permit; 
Perform a consulting inspection and complete an inspection report sheet thereafter on a 
monthly basis; 
Perform the necessary accounting services, inchding the payment of bills and a written 
report of the status of the account; and, 
Provide consulting services in preparing the documents necessary to transfer the subject 
wastewater treatment plant to Cedarbroak Utilities, LLC. 

2. R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc., agrees to provide, at its cost, all utilities, 
chemicals and materials required for the operation and maintenance of the said Wastewater 
System during the term of this management agreement. R.A. Williams Construction Company, 
Inc., fbrtlier agrees to provide and pay for hauling of excess sludge, as necessary to operate said 
Wastewater System in accordance with the requirements of the KPDES permit issued to R.A. 
Williams Construction Company, Inc. Covered Bridge is to be paid a fee of One Thousand 
Dollars ($1,000.00) a month by R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc., for performing these 
services. This Management Agreement shall be for a term of six (6) months, commencing on 
December 1,2004 and terminating on May 3 1,2005, or until such time as the subject wastewater 

1 

- . ... . . _. .... . . 

0 



treatment plant as trimsferrell to Cedarbrook IJtilities, LLC, pursuant to the authorization of the 
Public Service Commission, whichever first occms. 

3. R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc., agrees that Covered Bridge shall not be 
responsible for performing the billing services necessary to collect the amounts due fiom the 
customers of the Cedarbrook Wastewater Treatment Plant during the term of this management 
Agreement, or make deposits into the account for said wastewater treatment plant. 

4. Covered Bridge shall provide its own workers compensation and liability insurance. 

5. Covered Bridge shalI not be liable for vandalism or damage resulting fiom 
unauthorized breaking and/or entering said wastewater treatment site or to said wastewater 
treatment system. 

6. R.A. Williams Construction Company, hc,, shaII retain all liability for a11 objections, 
claims or causes of action arising gom the operation of said Wastewater System, including but 
not limited to fines or penalties, and objections, causes of action or claims due to noises, odors, 
effluent, frothing or other peculiarities inherent to such a system. 

7. All of the terms agreed to by the parties are set forth in this Agreement, and this 
Agreement shall not interpreted to incorporate or include terms not set forth here in. 

8. This Agreement shall be governed by K.entucky Law and each of the parties hereta 
agrees that it and its attorneys have reviewed the language. 

R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc. 

Date and Title: 

Covered Bridge Utilitiehhc. , 

2 



ATTACHMENT D 

14 



Cedarbrook Treatment Plant 

Question 5 

Costs incurred by R.A. Williams but not allocated to Cedarbrook 

2006 2005 2004 

Postage 
Phone 
Rent 

Monthly Accounting 
Return Preparation 
Billing, Late Fees, Cash Receipts 
General Plant Repairs 
Mileage 
Insurance 

Office Supply 

137 
129 
524 

1200 
2000 
900 
,I 50 
29 

1819 

aa 

123 
112 
524 
221 

1200 
2000 
900 
150 
29 

1771 

127 
107 
522 
21 5 

j200 
2000 
900 
150 
29 

3024 

Totals 6976 7030 8274 



ATTACHNlENT E 

1s 



Invoice 
Invoice Date: 06/05/2008 Invoice Total: $4,100.00 

Cedarbook Utilites 
c/o R.A. Williams Construction Co., Inc. 
153 Prosperous Piace, Suite 1A 
Lexington, KY 40509 

Description: 

Services performed by office staff for 2006 

Monthly duties, including billing, correspondence, cash receipts 
Collection and posting, filing, and other duties as necessary 
36 hours @ a rate of $25.00 $900.00 

Monthly accounting functions and oversight, dealing with various 
State agencies, attorneys and time spent on plant transfer 
I 2  hours @ a rate of $100.00 1,200.00 

Return Preparation Cost 2,000.00 

Total 2006 Services 4,100.00 

153 PROSPEROUS PLACE * SUITE 1 -A 
LEXlNGION. KENTUCKY 40509 
(859) 263-5052 - FAX: (859) 263-5065 



ATTACH~ENT F 

16 



a 

Statement of Services 
175 East Main Street, Suite 300 

Lexiizgtorz, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 255-9091 

FUX (859) 254-4319 

November 1,2006 

R.A. Williams Company, Inc. 
ATTN: Susm 
153 Prosperous Place, Ste. 1A 
Lexiiigton, IKY 40509 

For legal services rendered: Cedarbrook 

Rebecca Bevins Record Affidavit 
Susie Livingood Record Affidavit 
Electra Feeback Record Affidavit 
Earl Jackson King, Jr. Record Affidavit 
Doug Bums Record Affidavit 
Beth Taylor Record Affidavit 

TOTAL 

$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 



W U U L /  uvr) FAX 8592544319 CEClL UUNN 

bLLd &Z3 
- LAW UFFICES OF CECIL; F, DUNN ----- -- -_____ 1, 

2006'--' \ 
Lexington, KeEtuchy 40507 -2 

Statement of Services 
X 75 8ust Main Street, Suite 300 

(859) 355-9091 
Fax (859) 254-4319 

@ckaty 27,200 
___--r--- - I -p/c; ~ O O ~ }  

p j d  C>L* --___-.-/ 
-01 

R.A. Williams Company, Iuc. 
ATTN: Ron Osbome 
153 Prosperous Place, Ste. XA 
Lexington, KY 40509 

For legal services rendered: Cedarbrook 

1-25-01 

2-13-02 

2- 14-02 

6-04-02 

12-04-02 

12-1 1-02 

12-16-02 

0 1-07-03 

07-23-04 

07-26-04 

07-27-04 

12-04-04 

Meeting: I)& Eenry 

Review Cedarbrook records 

Review Cedarbrook records 
and research 

Cedarbrook meeting 

Cedarbrook Ruling 

Review file 

Meeting: PSC, ct al Representative 
in Fradcfort 

Review PSC meeting notes &om 
Kathleen Regm 

Draft Cedarbrook Letter to Custama 

TC: Ron Osborn 

1.0 

5 .O 

5 .O 

0.25 

2.0 

3.0 

0.5 

1.0 

3 .O 

0.5 

0.5 

1.0 

LOCAT I ON : 8592544319 RX TIME 02/27 '06 15:22 



... . 

TC: Rob Moore 
Review of????? 

TC: Ron Osborn 
TC: Rob Moore 
Review Asset Purchase Agreement 

10-15-05 TC: Rob Moors 
Review of Public Service ColPmission 
Rules and Regulations for Application 
Of Transfer 

11-04-05 TC: Susm Daugherty 
TC: Rob Moore 

07-1 8-05 TC: Ron Osborn 

TOTAL ROUTS 27.25 @ $100.00 

Title Exarn 

TOTAL 

FEB 2 T 2806 

2.0 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

$2,725.00 

,$ 129-00 

RX TIME 02/27 '06 15:22 



August 10,2006 
R. A. Williairis Company 
%Cecil Dum 
173 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Lexington, KY 40507 
:‘:RCM:k 

For legal services rendered arid expenses incurred in coimectioii with our represeritation from 
JUIY 1, 2006 through July 3 1,2006, including but not limited to the following: 

DATE ROBERT C. MOORE (Partner) 
07/18/06 Review coi-respondence from C. DLIIUI 

SUB-TOTAL SERVICES: 

EXPENSES 
Duplicating 
Postage 
Fax 
Telephoiie 

SIJB-TOTAL EXPENSES: 
TOTAL SERVICES AND EXPENSES: 
PREVIOUS BALANCE: 
TOTAL, AMOUNT 

HOURS 
0.20 

TOTAL HOURS 0.20 
HOTJRLY CHARGE $ 175.00 
(RCM) SUBTOTAL, $ 35.00 

$ 35.00 

$ - 
$ 35.00 
$ - 
$ 35.00 



September 10,2006 
R. A. Williams Coinpany 
%Cecil Dum 
173 East Main Street, Suite 300 
L,exington, KY 40507 
*RCM* 

For legal services rendered and expenses incurred in connection with our representation from 
August 1, 2006 through August 3 1, 2006, including but not limited to the following: 

DATE ROBERT C. MOORE (Partner) 
08/01/06 Review file 

Telephone conference with R. Osbourne, S. Daugherty and C. Dunn 
Correspondence to R. Osbourne 
Draft Open Records Request 

08/03/06 Review correspondence from R. Osbourne 
08/04/06 Review documents 

Telephone conference with R. Osborne and S. Daugherty 
Telephone conference with L. Sniitlier 

08/07/06 Telephone conference with S. Greerie 
08/10/06 Telephone conferences with L,. Smitlier 

Telephone conference with C. Dunn 
Telephone conference with S. Dauglierty 
Review file 
Conference with S. Dauglierty and L. Siiiither 

to prepare for meeting with Enforcement 
Conference with Enforcement Branch officials 

08/11/06 Telephone conference with P. Brooinall 
08/16/06 Telephone conference with P. Brooniall 

Correspondence to S. Daughei.ty 
Telephone conference with S. Daugliei-ty 

Telephone conference with R. Osborne, S. Daughei-ty and C. Dunn 
Telephone conference with P. Broomall 

08/18/06 Review file 

08/22/06 Correspondence to P. Broomall 

TOTAL HOTJRS 

HOURS 

1 .oo 
0.10 

1.70 
0.20 

0.50 

3.20 
0.20 

0.35 

0.75 
0.20 

8.20 
HOtJRLY CHARGE $ 175.00 
(RCM) SUBTOTAL $ 1,435.00 



SUB-TOTAL SERVICES: 

EXPENSES 
Duplicating 
Postage 
Review of Division of Water documents by S. Mello 
Telephone 

SUB-TOTAL EXPENSES: 
SUB-TOTAL SERVICES & EXPENSES 
RETAINER PAID 8/11/06 
TOTAL SERVICES AND EXPENSES: 

$ 1,435.00 

$ 0.60 
$ 0.78 
$ 75.00 
$ 26.00 

$ 102.38 
$ 1,537.38 

$ 537.38 
$ (1,000.00) 



October 10,2006 
R. A. Williams Company 
%Cecil D~imi 
173 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Lexington, KY 40507 
:‘:RCM:l: 

For legal services rendered and expenses incurred in coimection with our representation from 
September 1 , 2006 through September 30,2006, including but not limited to the following: 

DATE ROBERT C. MOORE (Partner) HOURS 
09/07/06 Telephone conference with L Sniither 

Telephone conference with C. Dunn 
Correspondence to S. Daugliei-ty 

09/11/06 Telephone conference with C. Duim 
Draft Application for Transfer 
Draft Agreement 

09/12/06 Telephone conference with L. Smitlier 

TOTAL HOURS 
HOURLY CHARGE $ 
(RCM) SLJBTOTAL $ 

SUB-TOTAL SERVICES: 

EXPENSES 
Duplicating 
Postage 
Telephone 

SUB-TOTAL EXPENSES: 
SUB-TOTAL SERVICES & EXPENSES 
PREVIOUS BALANCE 
TOTAL, SERVICES AND EXPENSES: 

!$ 

0.40 

1.20 
0.20 

1.80 
175.00 
3 15.00 

315.00 

0.40 
0.78 
6.00 

7.18 
322.18 
537.38 
859.56 



November 10, 2006 
R. A. William Company 
%Cecil Dunn 
173 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Lexington, KY 40507 
“RCM“ 

For legal services rendered and expenses incurred in connection with our representation from 
October 1,2006 through October 3 1, 2006, including but not limited to the following: 

DATE ROBERT C. MOORE (Partner) HOURS 
10/18/06 Preparation of correspondence to Ron Osborne and Cecil DLIIIII 0.30 

TOTAL HOURS 0.30 
HOURLY CHARGE $ 175.00 
(RCM) STJBTOTAL $ 52.50 

SUB-TOTAL SERVICES: 

EXPENSES 
Duplicating 
Postage 
Telephone 

SUB-TOTAL EXPENSES: 
SUB-TOTAL SERVICES & EXPENSES 
PREVIOUS BALANCE 
TOTAL SERVICES AND EXPENSES: 

$ 52.50 

$ 2.20 
$ 1.74 

$ 3.94 
$ 56.44 
$ 322.18 
$ 378.62 



January 10,2007 
R. A. Williams Company 
%Cecil D~iiiii 
173 East Main Street, Suite 300 
Lexington, KY 40507 
:kRCM" 

For legal services rendered and expenses incurred in coimectiori with our representation from 
December 1, 2006 though December 3 1, 2006, including but not liniited to the following: 

DATE ROBERT C. MOORE (Partner) 
12/05/06 Telephone conference with S. Daughei-ty 

SUB-TOTAL SERVICES: 

EXPENSES 
Duplicating 
Postage 
Telephone 

SUB-TOTAL EXPENSES: 
SUB-TOTAL SERVICES & EXPENSES 
PREVIOlJS BALANCE 
TOTAL SERVICES AND EXPENSES: 

HOURS 
0.20 

TOTAL HOURS 0.20 
HOURL,Y CHARGE $ 175.00 
(RCM) SUBTOTAL $ 35.00 

$ 35.00 

$ 
$ 35.00 
$ 378.62 
$ 413.62 

- 



ATTACHM-ENT G 

17 



PAGE 13/ 31 

m. 8 KYOO76635 

Pursuant to AuthorLty i n  KRS 228, 

R- A. Will iams Company, Incorporacd 
153 Prosperous Place, Suite 1-A 

8 Lexington, ~entucky,  40509 

is authorized to discharge from a facility located ac 

Cedaxbrook Subdivision 
Highway 27, south of 
L a i r ,  flarsison County, Kentucky 

to receiving waters aamsd 

Unnamed tribucary (mile 0.3) of Townsend Creek (mile 2.9)  

in accordance with effluent. limitations, monitoring requirements, and other condit;ions 
set  forth in PARTS I, 11, and I Z I  hereof. The permit consists of this  cover sheet, 
and PART I 2 pages, PART XI gage, and PART 1ZI 2 page. 

P 

This permit shall become effecrive on February 1, 2003. 

This permic and Ehe authorization to discharge shall expire ar; midIlght, 
January 31, 2008. 

Date S i  

FOR 
E i c a  
Printed on Recycled Pager 





,' FILE No.Q71 12/02 '04 lli:29 rO:R.CS.WILLIAMS 
I .  ci 

. I -  . I . "  

I 

FRX:8592635#65 

r 

PART I. 
P a g e  1-2 
P e d c  No.: KY0076635 

B. Schedule of Compliance 

1. The pedccee shall achieve compliance with a11 reguiremencs on the 
effective date of this permit. 

2. T h b  treatment u n i t  is temporary and in no May supersedea the need of a 
regional sewer system. The pennittee will eliminate the discharge and 
treatment unit by conneccion to a regional sewer system when i t  becomes 
available as defined in 401 KAR 5:002. 

. 



PaRT IS 
Page 13-1 
Permit  No.: ICY0076635 

The permittee is also advised that a l l  ECPDKS permit condit%ons in KPDES Regulation 401 
5:065;, Section 1 w i l l  apply co a31 discharges authorized by &is permit- 

This gennLc has been issued hder the provisions of = ChapCez 224 and regulations 
aromulgaced pursuant thereto. Issuance o f  this does not relieve the germictee 
from the responsibility of obtaining any other permits or licenses required by this 
Cabinet and other state, federal, and local agencies. 

It is che responsibiliey of the permittee to demanstrate compliance w i t h  permit 
parameter limicacions by ut i l izat ion of sufficiently sensitive analytical methods. 



’ FILE No.071 12/02 ’04 11:30 Tl):R.A.WILLIAPIS 
. .  

- 1 .  ‘ 0  

FQX : 8592635065 
f -  
i 

PART TIE 
Page LII-1 
Permit NO.: KY0076635 - 

53 

A. Reparcing o f  Monitoring Resulrs 

Mbniroring resulcs must be obtained for each mnch and reporced on a preprinted 
Discharge Monitoring Report (am) fonn thae will be mailed to you each quarter for &e 
upcoming quarter. The cowleted DMRs €or each month msSt be sent to the Division of 
Water at C h e  address listed below (with a copy co the appropriate Regional O f f i c e )  
goscrnarked no later than the 28- day of the monch following the completed quarter. 

Division of Water 
Frankforc Regional Office 
642 Teton Trail, Suite B 
Frankforc, Kentucky 40601 
Aeta : Supervisor 

Kentucky Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection Cabinet 

Degt . fox 5nvironmencal Procection 
Division of Water/KPRES Branch 
14 Reilly Road, Frankfort Office Park 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

B. Reopener Clause 

This permit shall be modified, or alternatively revoked and reissued, to comply with 
any applicable effluent standazd or limitation issued or approved under,401 KAR 5 : 0 5 0  
chough S ; 0 8 0  and KW 224, if the effluent standard or limitation so issued or 
approved: 

1. Concains different conditions or is otherwise more stringent: than 

2 .  

any effluent limitation in the p e d t ;  or 

Controls any pollutanc not lirnlited in the permit. 

The permit as modified or reissued under this paragraph shall also contain any other 
requirements of KRS Chapter 224 when applicable. 



mNTUCKY POLLlJTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (KPDES) 

GENERAL, INSTRUCTIONS 

INTRODUCTION 

Tlie Ikntucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) regulations require a permit for tlie discharge of 
pollutants from any point source into waters of tlie commonwealth. The requirements for the KPDES program are 
contained in 40 1 ICentucky Administrative Regulations (KAR) S:00 1 and 5:005 tlirougli 5:080 and KRS 224.70- 
120. Tlie regulations were proinulgated pursuant to, and in accordance with, Kentucky Revised Statutes (ICRS) 
Chapters 13A and 224 and tlie Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Copies of the ICPDES regulations are 
available upon request from tlie Division of Water. 

Listed below are examples of specific categories of operations that require KPDES permits: 

1. Municipal Wastewater Dischargers 
2. 
3. Coininercial Establisliiiients 
4. Concentrated Aiiiinal Feeding Operations 
5. 
6. Discharges into Aquacultural Projects 
7. 
8. Silvicultural Point Soiirces 

Manufacturing Establishiiients and Mining Operations 

Concentrated Aquatic Aiiinial Production Facilities 

Discharges froiii Separate Storm Sewers 

THE KPDES PERMIT APPLICATION 

Any person who is required to have a KPDES permit must complete, sign, and submit an application to tlie 
Division of Water. An application for a new discliarge inust be received by tlie division at least one Iiuiidred and 
eighty (180) days before tlie proposed discharge is due to coiniiieiice. Likewise, an application to reissue an 
expiring permit must be received one hundred and eighty (1 80) days before the expiration date. 

Tlie KPDES permit application is comprised of two distinct forms. All applicants must complete Form 1. This is 
a general form that requests information regarding facility location, owner/operator addresses, existing 
environmental perinits, etc. 

In addition to Form 1, an applicant iiiust fi l l  out a specialized form that relates directly to the type of operation. 
Listed below are tlie four specialized fo rm that cover tlie four basic categories of discharge operations. 

FORM A -- Municipal Wastewater Discharges 
FORM B -- Aiiiiiial Waste Maiiagemeiit 
FORM C -- Manufacturing Establisliinents aiid Miiiiiig Operations 

SHORT FORM C -- Services, Wholesale aiid Retail Trade, and All Other 
Establisliinents 

FORM F -- Storm Water Associated with Industrial Activity 

It is important to f i l l  out application forms coinpletely and accurately. The Division of Water cannot begin tlie 
application review process witliout a completed application. Applicants sliould keep records of all data used to 
complete permit applicatioiis and any submitted supplemental inforination, for a period of at least three years froin 

Revised June 1999 



tlie date the application is signed. 

CONFIRMATION OF A COMPLETE APPLICATION 

An application submitted for a ICPDES new source or a ICPDES new discliarger will be reviewed for completeness 
by tlie Division of Water within thirty days of receipt. Likewise, an application submitted for an existing source 
will be reviewed for completeness within thirty days of receipt. 

The division upon completing tlie review, will notify tlie applicant in writing if tlie application can be considered 
administratively complete. If the application is determined incomplete, a list of missing informational topics will 
be provided to tlie applicant. In tlie case of an existing source application, a date for submitting tlie necessary 
information will be established. 

Upon receiving tlie requested additional iiiforination, the division will notify the applicant if tlie application can be 
considered administratively coniplete. If an applicant fails or refbses to correct deficiencies in  an application, tlie 
permit can be denied aiid appropriate enforceinelit actions can be taken under KRS Chapter 224. 

The applicant should be aware that Idshe niay be requested to provide additional information to allow tlie cabinet 
to male its decision regarding the application after receiving notification that tlie application is coniplete. Requests 
for such additional material will not render an application incoiiiplete. 

PERMIT FEES 

Every applicant who is issued a ICPDES permit, with the exception of applicants for publicly owned wastewater 
treatment plants, is assessed a permit fee according to tlie type of operation. The following is a list of tlie eight 
base fee categories, tlieir definitions, aiid tlieir associated fee dollar amounts: 

FEE CATEGORY BASE PERMIT FEE 

1. Major Industry ............................................................................................................. $3,200.00 

Industries that generate and discharge process-related wastewater while engaged in coininercial activities 
including but not limited to, resource recovery, manufacturing, products distribution, and wliolesale and 
retail trade. These industries liave a design flow rate of greater than or equal to 50,000 gallons per day of 
process wastewater containing conventioiial, iioncoiiveiitional, or theriiial pollutants. 

2. Minor Industry ............................................................................................................. $2,100.00 

Industries that generate and discharge process-related wastewater wliile engaged in  coinmercial activities 
iiicluding but not limited to, resource recovery, manufacturing, products distribution, aiid wliolesale and 
retail trade. Tliese industries have a design flow rate of less than 50,000 gallons per day of process 
wastewater containing conventional, iioiiconveiitioiial, or therinal pollutants. 

3. Non-Process Industry $1,000.00 ................................................................................................... 
Industries that generate and discliarge oiily noli-process wastewater while engaged in coiiiniercial 
activities including resource recovery, manufacturing, products distribution, and wholesale aiid retail 
trade. These industries discharge non-process wastewater (e.g. noli-contact cooling or storm water 

Revised June 1999 



4. 

5. 

6. 

7 .  

8. 

runoff) or wastewater that neither contains nor is likely to contain toxic polliitaiits in  concentrations 
equal to or greater than tlie ninety-six hour letlial concentration for fifty percent mortality (96 lir. LC50) 
for a representative indigenous aquatic organism. 

Large Non-Publicly Owned Treatment Works ........................................................ $1,700.00 

Facilities wliicli liave a design flow rate of greater than or equal to 50,000 gallons per day of wastewater 
containing only coiiveiitioiial pollutants, and are iiot a publicly owned treatment worlcs. 

Intermediate Non-Publicly Owned Treatment Works ............................................ $1,500.00 

Facilities wliicli have a design flow rate of greater than or equal to 10,000 gallons per day and less than 
fifty tliousaiid gallons per day of wastewater containing only conveiitional pollutants, and are iiot a 
publicly owned treatment worlcs. 

Small Non-PubW Owned Treatment Works ......................................................... $1,000.00 

Facilities wliicli have a design flow rate of less than 10,000 gallons per day of wastewater containing 
only conventional pollutants, and are not a publicly owned treatment worlcs. 

Agricultural Operation ................................................................................................ $1,200.00 

Operations that use confined feeding in livestock or livestock by-product production with manure 
liandliiig facilities that qualify as concentrated aiiiinal feeding operations. 

Surf~ce Mining Operation ........................................................................................... $1,200.00 

Facilities required to liave a perinit under 405 KAR Chapters 7-26. 

9." 501(c)(3) Facilities .......................................................................................................... $ 100.00 

* Note: 501 lc)(3) Exemption. 
Legislation enacted by the 1990 General Assembly reflected some changes in KRS 224.16-050 relating 
to perinit fees. Nonprofit organizations wliicli have been qualified uiider Section S O  1 (c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code ~ICJ wliicli operate their own treatment facilities wliicli are designed for capacities 
less than 10,000 gallons per day sliall be charged a fee no greater tlian $50.00 by the cabinet to process a 
construction permit nor a fee greater than $20.00 per year for an operating permit for one (1) facility. A 
copy of the 501(c)(3) exemption letter must be submitted with your application to qualify for this 
exemption. 

APPLICATION FZES 
Twenty percent (20%) of tlie appropriate permit base fee shown in the fee schedule iiiust be submitted with the 
ICPDES perinit application. This twenty percent is considered an application filing fee and is applied toward the 
total base fee at the time of permit issuance. The balance niust be paid before the permit is issued. The application 
fee is not refundable if the permit application is withdrawn or if the permit is denied. Your check must be made 
payable to Kentucky State Treasurer. 

Revised June 1999 



ATTACHMENT H 

18 



- .. ... . . - .. . .. . 

a. Normalized Operatinn Revenues - Residential: 
Revenue normalization using end-of-period customer level and the current tariffed rate. 

Current Tariffed Ratt- 
Multiplied by: Residwtial End-of-P eriod 
Monthly Revenue 
Multiplied by: 12-Mc.nths 
Normalized Annual lievenues from Rates 
Less: Reported Residential Operating Revenues 
Pro Forma Adjustment 

$ 23 55 
X 51 

$ 1,201 
X 12 
$ 14.412 

- 13,813 
$ 599 

b. Sludae Haulina Expense: 
In the test-period, Cedarbrook expensed several items (CCTV Sewer lines, Root Cuffing, and Cleaning the 

Creek) that are considered nonrecurrlng and should be removed from expenses and amortized. Also, a prior 
period expenditure has been removed from the tesb-period operations. To reflect the removat of the prior period 
and the non-recurring costs, sludge hauling expense has been reduced by $4,782. The associated amortization is 
discussed in a followkg adjustment. 

Invoice Date Description - 
0 1/03/06 
0 113 7 I06 
0 1 13 1 I06 
02/20/06 CCW of Sewer Lines 
02/20/06 Root Cutting (Flat Rate) 
03/07/06 
03/07/06 
0810 1 IO 6 
0810 1/06 
0810 1 /06 
1 1 /02/06 
11/02/06 Pumping rear lift station 
11/02/06 

Cleaning Creek & Pumping Treatment Plant - 11J30105 
Cleaning out the creek .. 1/4/06 
Cleaning out the creek - 1/22/06 

Cleaning out the creek - 2/2/06 
Pump Digester & Chlorine Basin ~ 2/27/06 
Pumping Treatment Plant 
Cleaning out the creek 
Pumping Treatment Plant 
Cleaning out the creek 

Pump Chlorine Basin & skim clarifier 
Sludge Hauling Expense 
Less: CCTV & Roc,: Cutting 
Less: Creek Cleaning 
Less: Prior Period Izxpenditure 
Test-Period Sludge Hauling Expense 
Less: Reported Sliidge hauling Expense 
Pro Forma Adjustment 

Amount 
$ 300.00 

-..-- 

300.0* 
300.00& 

1,982 00 
1,000.00 

31 8.00 
159.00 
300 OO$ 
159.00 
300.00 :& 

3 a o . 0 0 ~  

375 ao 
t 318.00 
$ 6,111 

(2,982) 
(1,500) 

+ (300) 
$ I ,329 

4,383 

$ (3,054) 

-^- 

-- 
- 

c. Testi n slAn alvsi si 

the annual testing cost of $1,896. 
Currently Cedarbrook is paying Fouser Environmental a monthly testing ,de of $158. This adjustment reflects 

Monthly Testing/AnalysiS Fee 
Multiplied by: 12-Months 
Annual TestinglAnitlysis Expense 

$ 158 
X 12 
$ I ,896 

Appendix A 
Case No. 2008-00042 



. .  

. ,  

. -  

BlLL TO: 

i 706 BARDSTOWN ROAD 
LOUtSYtLLE, KY. 40205 

INVOICE # 

SERVlCED 

- -. . ._ -. . 
TERMS 

Rue OR receipt 

AMOUNT 

300.00 
375.00 
3 1 8.00 



JDG 

DATE INVOICE # 

61/28/2006 6715 
L 

PAGE a5 

P.O. NO. 

SERVICED 

SIG/2fJ06 
$11 3/M06 
5/13/2006 

SlNCE 1942 

TERMS 

Due on rccoipt 

AMOUNT 

159.00 
300.00 
159.00 

P.0. Box 5343 Parir. KY 403624363 

Phone I 

859-987-2529 

I I 

- 
Fax # E-mail Web S k  

859-987-2553 mthorn ton@martins-services.com wvnv.martins.scrvices,com .-- 

BILL TO: 

R.A. WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION CO- 
t 706 BARDSTOWN ROAD 
LOUISVILLE, KY. 40205 

QUANTITY DESCR1 PTI ON 

I 
Thank yon for your business_ I 

RASE 

318.0( 
300.01 
31 8.01 

-1 

Invoice 

I I 

A tidgncc cbatgc: of 2% per month will he applied 10 yoitr unpdd duc baiancc. 

mailto:ton@martins-services.com


93/07/2006 L3: 34 2383329 
1 0  - 8  I ? 

$618.00 j 

BILL TO: 
-.- 2 

R.A, WLL.lAMS CONS772UCnON CO. 
1'706 BARDSTOWN ROAD 
fXlUISVILi.-E$ KY. 40205 

Phcqe:# E-mait Web Site 

COVERED BRIDGE UTIL PAGE 06 

Invoice 

RATE 

300.0 
31 8.0 

I 

INVOICE # 

2/27/2006 

SERVICED 

W 2 0 0 6  
!/27/20015 

I Total 

' AMOUNT 

3M).oo 
338-00 

--- 

.. .. 



. . .  

. ., . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : <  ", i "  . . ." : I . ". " .  

. .  - " .  
' ' QUANTlrY <ESCRJPTLQN . .  R K E  - 

I CEM!NCi-OhTThE'@WK ' ' 300.00 
300.00 I CLEANING-OUTTHE CISIXK ! . 

1 

. ,  -- 
Thank you for your bti.' 'Flncss.. 

02 /02 /2006  I@: 04 2383329 

..... ...*.-.. . ___. - 
P.O. No. T&Rh$ .. 

Due on receipt 
_1_1.... 

SERVICED AMOUNT 

u m 0 0 6  300.0C 
1/22/2006 300.0C 

K.A, WlLLIAMS CONSTRUCTION Cr). 

LOUISVILLE, KY. 40205 
I 706 BARD~TO WN ROAD 

_. -- - 
COVERED BRIDGE UTIL  

....... . . _  

I 1/27/2006 I 5724 

RX TI HE 02/02 'OB 10 :34 LOCAT I ON : 2383329 I .  


